DATE: November 17, 2005

TO: Board of County Commissioners
FROM: Fair Board

SUBJECT: Excess Transient Room Tax Extension

At the November 2 Joint Meeting, the Commission basically directed County
Counsel to prepare a Board Order as follows:
% Extend the Excess Transient Room Tax commitment to the Fair Board as
presently enshrined in Board Order #02-1-9-4;

< For an additional eight years beyond the current term, specifically FY08 -
FY15; and,

< Cap the Excess TRT at $900,000.
The Board Order on your agenda incorporates the above direction.

Subsequent to that Joint Meeting, two additional issues have been raised.
< First, County Administration requested the Fair Board clarify the practical
implications of the proposed Board Order.
% Second, the Fair Board approved at its November 15 meeting a
recommendation to the Commission that the proposed Excess TRT cap
be indexed to compensate for inflation.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Fair Board greatly appreciates the Commission’s intent to reauthorize the
Excess TRT to FY15. This resource is absolutely critical to: 1) funding required
capital projects and equipment replacement and 2) maintaining the Lane Events
Center as a public service delivery entity.

In this memorandum, the Board will clarify how the Excess TRT works and the
probable outcomes during the extension. Fair Board management has
periodically advised the Board of the probable Excess TRT available once the
2002 Bond principle repayment commences. The Fair Board accepts the
forecasted situation and fully intends to work within its parameters.

However, the Fair Board does want to point out that the following is likely to
happen during this extension period so that all parties clearly understand the
probable outcomes.

% This Board Order does not guarantee the Fair Board $900,000 per year.

E:\Fair Board -- CURRENT\BCC - ETRT Ext + Info.doc 1



% The Fair Board may receive the full $900,000 during the latter part of this
extension period if the historical average annual TRT growth rate is
sustained or exceeded.

% The Excess TRT will minimally address capital and equipment
requirements and adequately address operating budget requirements.

*+ The backlog of capital requirements, etc. at the Lane Events Center will
continue to increase as the site and facility ages.

*» There is unlikely to be a “windfall’ by capping the Excess TRT during this
extension period, unless actual TRT growth rates significantly exceed the
historical average annual TRT growth rate.

BACKGROUND

It is instructive to understand how the “Excess Transient Room Tax” works; and,
what the Excess TRT has and will be used for during the term of the current and
proposed Board Orders.

Excess TRT Formula

The Excess TRT formula is critical to implementation of the proposed Board
Order and, in turn, the practical implications for the Fair Board. The Capital TRT
is authorized by Lane Code 4.175(5). The formula is:

Base: Capital Transient Room Tax

Less: - $190,000 to Florence Events Center
Less: - 2002 Revenue Bond Debt Service
Equals: = Excess Transient Room Tax

This is the formula that has been in place under Board Order #02-1-9-4 and it
does not change under the proposed Board Order, except that the Excess TRT is
capped at $900,000.

Information regarding the implementation of the Excess TRT formula;
% Capital TRT — The amount of Capital TRT is dependent on the inventory
of rooms, rooms used and room rates. The following illustrates the Capital
TRT growth rates for a nine-year period:

Fiscal Year Capital TRT Growth Rate
97 $1,125,490 -
98 $1,186,038 5.4%
99 $1,195,623 0.8%

E:\Fair Board -- CURRENT\BCC ~ ETRT Ext + Info.doc 2



00 $1,273,345 6.5%

01 $1,269,275 -0.3%
02 $1,321,759 4.1%
03 $1,321,895 0.0%
04 $1,362,469 3.1%
05 $1,451,151 6.5%

Overall, the TRT has been growing at an average annual rate of 3.26% for
the past nine years.

% $190,000 to Florence Events Center — Annual contribution until FY16.

< 2002 Bond Debt Service — The 2002 Bonds refinanced existing
Fairgrounds debt and financed improvements to the Lane Events Center.
The Bond repayment was structured as interest-only for the first five
years, with principle payments beginning in 2007 and increasing in each
subsequent year until the bonds are fully paid in FY22.

The following schedule depicts the debt service as contained in the Bond

Indenture;
Fiscal Year Interest Principle Total

02 - - -

03 467,637 -0- 467,637
04 350,728 -0- 350,728
05 350,728 -0- . 350,728
06 350,728 -0- 350,728
07 350,728 245,000 595,728
08 340,928 270,000 610,928
09 330,128 295,000 625,128
10 318,328 320,000 638,328
11 305,528 345,000 650,528
12 291,210 375,000 666,210
13 275,272 405,000 680,272
14 257,656 435,000 692,656
15 238,080 470,000 708,080
16 216,460 505,000 721,460
17 192,978 545,000 737,978
18 167,090 585,000 752,020
19 139,010 630,000 769,010
20 108,456 680,000 788,456
21 75,136 730,000 805,136
22 39,000 780,000 819,000

E:\Fair Board -- CURRENTABCC -- ETRT Ext + Info.doc 3



The Fair Board has benefited during the first five years of the 2002 Bond
during which no principle payments were made. However, beginning in
2007, the principle payment is activated and the amount available to the
Fair Board will decrease by, as a first approximation, $245,000 in that
year.

% Excess TRT = The resultant of the formula, commonly called the “Excess
TRT", is what the Board receives for capital projects, equipment
replacement, debt service and other Commission authorized uses. The
following schedule shows the actual Excess TRT Received, Budgeted and
Projected under the current Board Order.

FISCAL YEAR EXCESS TRT
02 — Actual (a) $424,950
03 — Actual $611,895
04 — Actual $800,000
05 — Actual $915,423
06 — Budgeted (b) $900,000
07 — Projected (c) $655,000

NOTE:

(@) In addition, $890,500 from Reserve for Municipal Debt instrument.

(b)  The approved FY06 Budget is $900,000. Based on FY05 actual
receipts and TRT received during the first four months of FY08, a
Supplemental Budget #1 request has been submitted fo increase
the Budget to $1,000,000. The revised Budget amount of
$1,000,000 is optimistic; more likely $950,000 — $975,000.

(c)  Excess TRT projected based on first principle payment on 2002
Bond.

Use of Excess TRT
The two schedules attached illustrate the uses of the Excess TRT.
s SCHEDULE A — Excess Transient Room Tax, FY02 -07

< SCHEDULE B - Capital Improvement Projects, FY06-11

Schedule A depicts the Excess TRT received under Board Order #02-1-9-4 and
the major expenditures by fisca! year, FY02-05 are actuals, FY06 is budgeted
and FY07 is projected. The table below summarizes by fiscal year and major
expenditure category the percentage use of Excess TRT:

EA\Fair Board — CURRENTABCC -- ETRT Ext + Info.doc 4



EXCESS TRT USES BY MAJOR CATEGORY AND PERCENT OF
EXPENDITURE-TYPE:

FY02-05A FYO06B FYyo7P FY02-07
Capital Projects 59 39 16 52
Equipment 10 15 21 12
Debt Service 19 15 12 18
Operating 12 31 51 18
100% 100% 100% 100%

The preponderance of the Excess TRT goes toward asset-related expenditures.
The major capital projects that have been funded partially or wholly by Excess
TRT include the Summer Stormwater Collector System, Reroof of Events Center
and Expo Buildings and Ice Center Remodel.

Schedule B is a Capital Improvement Program for FY06-11. The Board prepares
a six-year forecast of asset-type and non-asset uses of the Excess TRT. The
CIP is generally updated biennially. The CIP attached was prepared in the fall of
2005 and is for the six-year period ending in FY11. The first five years of the
CIP, FY06-10, is based on realistic revenue projections. FY11 is a “catch-all” or
“placeholder” year that captures the entire list of requirements identified when
this CIP was prepared but could not be funded in the first five-years. The
requirements are many times the available Excess TRT. The first year, FY086,
was essentially incorporated into the approved FY06 Budget that you reviewed
last spring.

As depicted in FY07-10, the uses of the Excess TRT will be similar to the actual
and budgeted uses in FY02-06. As discussed above, this CIP does not take into
consideration the fact that the Commission is contemplating extending the
Excess TRT authorization to 2015 nor does it include redevelopment of existing
facilities or construction of new facilities. The point is that similar types of uses
as evidenced in Schedules A and B will be indentified for the FY11-15 period.

FORECASTS UNDER PROPOSED BOARD ORDER

Staff prepared a number of high-level, simulations of the Excess TRT for the term
of the proposed Board Order. Basically, as the formula indicates, the “givens”
are the $190,000 to the Florence Events Center and 2002 Bond payments
contained in the Indenture; the variable is the amount of Capital TRT; and, thus,
the resultant is the Excess TRT.

E:\Fair Board -- CURRENT\BCC -- ETRT Ext + Info.doc 5



Schedules C - E provide six scenarios for the Excess TRT during the FY08-15
period. Basically, the scenarios differ by the “base year” Capital TRT and the
growth rate used:

SCHEDULE BASE YEAR GROWTH RATE
C1 $900,000 0% (a)
C2 $1,000,000 0% (a)
D 1 $900,000 3.3% (b)
D2 $1,000,000 3.3% (b)
E 1 $900,000 5.0% (c)
E2 $1,000,000 | 5.0% (c)

NOTE:

(a) Worst case.
(b)  Probable case; actual average annual growth rate for past nine years
(c) Bestcase

The "base year” of either $900,000 or $1,000,000 relates to the amount of
Excess TRT received in FY08 and whether it carries-forward to FY07, which
becomes the base year. The “best case” scenarios assume one or several
favorable increases in the inventory of rooms, room nights used and average
room charge to resuilt in a growth rate greater than the historical average. As
with any type of projection, the first couple of years have a greater leve! of
confidence than the outer years. The conclusion is that the Excess TRT will
probably not exceed the $800,000 cap in the proposed Board Order until midway
through the extended term.

The issue of a “windfall”, other than that generated by extraordinary TRT growth
rates, may occur after the term in the proposed Board Order. Specifically, after
the completion of current commitments: FY16, when the Florence Events Center
obligation is completed and FY23, when the 2002 Bonds are fully paid.

ISSUE

The facet that was overlooked when the Commission passed the motion on
November 2 was whether the cap is fixed at $900,000 or whether the $900,000
cap should be indexed to an inflation factor to compensate for the loss of
purchasing power during the eight-year term. For example, if the inflation rate is
3% per year during the eight year period, the $900,000 in FY08 loses
approximately $250,000 in purchasing power by the end of the term.

E\Fair Board -- CURRENT\BCC — ETRT Ext + Info.doc 6



There are two approaches the Commission can take on this issue:
< Adopt the proposed Board Order with a fixed cap of $900,000.

< Adopt the proposed Board Order and index the $900,000 cap to the CPI-
U, U. S. City-Average.

As depicted in the forecast models, it is unlikely that the $900,000 cap will be
reached until the later years of the extended term. Not withstanding the
forecasts, the Fair Board wanted to ensure that the Commission did factor into
your final deliberations the technical issue of loss of purchasing power with a
fixed cap and that a methodology exists to mitigate this issue. The purpose in
requesting the indexing is to preclude this from becoming an issue in the future,
establish a request record for indexing and set a positive precedent for the
allocation of the Excess TRT.

RECOMMENDATION

The Fair Board recommends the Commission add an inflation indexing provision
to the proposed Board Order to mitigate the impact of inflation over the proposed
term.

MOTION:  Adopt the proposed Board Order and index the $900,000 cap on
the Excess TRT to the CPI-U, US City Average and adjust the cap
annually.

ATTACHMENTS - 8

E:\Fair Board — CURRENTABCC - ETRT Ext + Info.doc 7



Lane County Falr Board
Excess Translent Room Tax

FY 02-07
Schedule A
Acluals Actuals Actuals Actuals Budgst Projecied Budgel CIP
2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 FY 03-11
SOURCES
Carmyover (64,317) 232,606 {364,728) {284,728} {214,728} {104,728) {50,000}
Baginning Balanca 57,935 92,860 50,000 100,000
Transient Room Tax 424,950 611,895 800,000 915,423 900,000 655,000
2002 Bond Procaeds 890,500
Clty of Eugene 50,000
EWEB Loan/Grant (Ice Arena) 304,228
RIB Grant Reclassed to Capltal 81,607
PCH - Floor Scrubber 36,838 - -
Capttal Line of Credit 191,820 -
Inlerest Earmned 4,993 1,986 1693 3018 3,000 3,000
Total Sources 1,701,961 1,075,145 446,965 691,648 781,132 603,272 50,000
REQUIREMENTS
Land & Improvements
Stormwaler Projact
Base Bld - Eugene Sand & Gre 410,272 220,728
Al #1- N.Livastock Pavliion 247,036
AR. #2 - N, Expo Buidings 168,236
Enginaering - CMG/URS 110,656 21,198
Elecirical, Walls, Panels/FB 15,954 84,046
Contingency
Community Green 4,294 7.568 4,939 4,323 5,000
Parking Lol Electrical Upgrades 42,217 18,532
Parking Lol Repave/Sirping
Other Land improvements B8,499 9,954 47,361 29,532 5,000
Total Land/Improvements 529,675 800,983 70,832 33,855 5.000 - 1,215,000
Buildings & Improvements
Convention Cenlor (Re-roof) 199,726
Cenvention Cenler 221,310 29,354 26,000 11,150
lca Aranga (Energy Retrofif) 289,915
Ice Arena 1,371 29,735 131,656 141,604
Expe Bulldings (Re-roof} 15,672 193,453
Expos Bulldings 24,659 21.500
Other Bidgs. Improvments 56.396 58,949 20,149 10,000 20000
Total Bidgs./improvements 370,970 275718 243 337 161,010 199,104 21,150 2,592 945
Machinery & Equipment 172.665 53,107 20,707 166,088 153,231 151,873 326477
Debt Service
Conv, Cir. Energy Loan 56,947 56,948 56,253 56,951 56,948 56,948
ice Energy Loen 17,788 21,797 21,911 21,220 21,217 21,217
Capital Line of Credit 197,204
Backflow Preventor Loan 8,028
Equipment Loan 16,078 16,796 16,796 16,798 4,056
TRT Special Projects Loan 150,000 95,423 44 577
SDC Nole Service 9,043 3.014 6,028 6,028
‘Total Debt $Service 74,735 300,065 254,003 193,404 145 566 88,249 303,300
Conlingency 22,958 25,000 100,000
Deficit Cammyforward from PreviousFY 70,000 70,000 110,000 54,728 50,000
Operating Cash Reserves 182,935 125,000 125,000 125,000
Capital Reserves 50,000 100,000 200,000
Administration 60,000 7.000 19,000
Operating Subsky 192,065 125,000 125,000 125,000 1,000,000
Total Requirements 1,469,355 1,429,873 853,944 832,293 995,860 708,000 5,931,722
Carryover 232,606 (354,72B) (406,979) (240,644) (214,728) (104,728)  (5.881,722)




Schacuie B

p\jeriCIP Forms/hisc. Sheets\CIP Spreadshest

Capltal Improvement Projects
by Department UNFUNDED
1/6/2005
Adnifnietratio 20D 2006 2007 2008 2008 2010 2011 Total
| Capital Projects
Contingancy 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25.000 25,000 150,000
Dabl Service 155,174 84,182 84,192 70,910 11,587 1121 407,176
Deficit Carry Forward from Previous Flscal Year 110,000 80,000 190,000
Facitities, Site and Equipment Rehabililation 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 60,000
Operating Budgel Transfer, 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 1,500,000
Project Planning, Daslgn Admnistration 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 30,000
Reserve Account 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 300,000
Caplial Subtotal 605,174 504,782 424,792 410910 351,587 341,121 2,637,176
Egqulpment
Evenl Planning Software 8,000 8,000
Exhib} Entries Software 5,000 5,000
PC/Server Raplacemeant Plan 2,000 2,000 2,000 3,000 3,000 3.000 15,000
Plotier and Laminator 6,000 6,000
Egquipment Sublolal 8,000
parations? 2006 2008 2010 2011 Total
Capltal Projects
Atrium Carpet Replacement 20,000 20,000
Auditorium Upgrade - Intarior 123.000 123,000
Auditonium/Admin. Offices - Exterior Paint 10,000 10,000 10,000
Auditorium/Wheeler Exterior Flat Surfaces 527,000 527,000
Community Green 5.000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 285,647 310,647
Courtyard Lighting 12,300 12,300
Event Center Lobby Lighting Done -
Event Cenler - Paint Lower Slucco 11,150 11,150
Event Center Power Upgrade 78,000 78,000
Exhibit Hall Restrooms 190,000 190,000
Expo 5 Insulation Netling 25,000 25,000
Expo 7 Sewer and Waler 17,000 17,000
Expo 2, 4 and € Restrooms 207,000 207,000
Expo 2 Waler Pipe Replacement 4,500 4,500
Expo Structura] Rehab 225,000 225,000
Facility Exterior Signage 12,623 12,198 10,179 25,000 60,000
Lighting, Event Center, Waest 6,000 6,000
Livestock Building Insulation Netting 25,000 25,000
Liveslock Building Painling (Inlerior/Exierior) 27,000 27,000
Lock and Door System 193,000 193,000
Paint Trusses-Exhiblt Hall 25,000 25,000
Paint Trusses-Performance Hall 15,000 15,000
Parking Lot Repave and Striping 616,000 616,000
Pave Norlhwest Lot 589,000 589,000
Wheeler Pavilion HVAC 380,000 380,000
Whesler Pavllion Painl Exierior 7.100 7,100
Wheeler Pavilion Re Roofl 190000 190,000
Wheeler Pavilion Upgrade| ° 224,000 224 000
Capilal Sublotal 10,000 42,500 36,150 102,723 17,198 205,179 3,713,947 4,117,697
Opsrations & et TR T e D
Equipmen!
Banquet Table Skirling 3,000 4.000 7.000
Banquet Tables 16.700 11,700 16,700 16,680 5,000 66,780
Classroomn Tables 5,400 5,400
Electric Carts 7.800 7.800
Event Center Chairs 21,335 14,708 21,335 27,962 85,340
Exhlbitor Tables 25,070 20,000 15,000 20,000 10,950 24,000 115,020
Fair Exhiblt Department Equipment 20,000 20,000 15,000 20,000 12,284 33,716 121,000
Food Service Equipment 12,500 15,500 15,000 15,000 10,000 21,000 859,000
Gutters 5,000 5,000
Person Lift 42,000 42000
Pickup Truck 15,000 15,000
Pipe and Drape 3,500 4,000 7,500
Scissor Lift 21,000 21,000
Stage 22,000 22,000
Trash Cans 1,651 2 000 2,000 2,000 2000 2,000 11,651
96,335 101,642 40,234 161,716 622,491
999 I0EREETRT ;840 45 413 350.865,06 R T 4011 8B




UNFUNDED

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Capital Projects
HWVAC for Ice Center Lobby 40,000 40,000
Ice Center Elevator 40,000 40,000
lea Center Exterior Paint 20,500 20,500
Ice Center Raroof 47,045 47,045
Ice Center Restrooms 40,000 40,000
lce Center Slgnage 5,000 5,000
Locker Roome 145,000 145,000
Lunch Counter and Eating Area 7.000 7.000
Remodel of front of lce Lobby| 50,000 50,000
GCapltal Sublotal 145,000 - - 25,500 40,000 184,045 394,545

|Equipment

Color Lights for Ice Arena 5,000 5,000
Heaters for Spectators at Ice Arena 21,000 21,000
Ice Center Perimeter Doors 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 50,000
lee Cenler Sacurity Cameras B,00D 8,000
Ice Resurfacer 70,000 70,000
Rantal skates 6,750 6,750 6.750 8,750 27,000
Rubber floor matling 3,700 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 80,000 123,700
Equipment Sublotal 20,450 26,750 26,750 20,000 109,000 304,700
T ? GEAlISPoriE] 1BEE 26575 BIT503 0D noZ04E BESAS
Grand Total 927,780 700,000 660.000 660,000 660,000 4,502,829 8,110,605

p:YeritCIP Form=/Misc,SheetsICIP Spreadsheel




8r9'ers -

080'802

opo'osl

gzL'0rP'L

SLAd

LD a|npayos

£20'855

559'269

000'061

gzi'ovd')

PEAd

GSP'04S

£.2'089

000'061

azL'opr'L

E€LAd

815'¥78S

012'999

000061

gzL'oby'L

ZLAd

002'009

826059

000'061

gzl'ovb'L

LEAA

00r'Z19

8z£'8E9

000’061

8zL'opr'L

0LAd

009'sZ9

BZ1'S29

000061

8ZL'0vp'L

60Ad

008'6£9

8Z6'019

000061

B2L0pP'L

20Ad

000006

8z.2'05¢

000'0B

gzi'ory'L

iee) aseq

141 ss82x3

VDG 198 puog 2002
5597

18)Us?) S)UBAT @oUSIOL
5587

141 (euded

%0 9)ey Yymoan
000°006$ Je8 ) 9seg
jseos104 | 4] SSaoxgy
pJeog Jreq



2ro'Zy9

080’80,

000'061

8220151

SLAd

Z0 aInpayog

£20'359

§59'769

000'061

8Z.'0y5')

PLAd

S51'029

£.2'089

000'061

gzZI0vs'L

€LAd

815'v89

012'989

000'061

TN

LA

00Z'004

825059

000'061

822'0bS't

LEAD

oov'zie

82£'8E9

000'061

8ZL'0v5'1

OLAd

009'6ZZ

9z1'529

000'061

822'0¥5'L

60Ad

008°6EL

8Z6'019

000'061

gzl'ors'L

80Ad

000000}

8z.'0GE

000'061

822'0rG'}

ie3) aseg

141 ssaoxg

MBS 1g9q puog 2002
1859

18juan sjuang aousio|
€897

141 [eyden

%0 Y YIMolD
000'000'L$ 483\ 9sey
15892104 [¥1 $559%]

pieog Jieq



£56'696

080'802

000'061

££0°'898°1

SLAd

1 8INpayas

Z01'SZ6

659'Z69

000'061

2GE'808°1

PLAd

sie'oes

£/2'089

000'061

885'062'1

ELAd

ETA

01Z'998

000'061

#99'v69°1

TLAd

666'66.

8z5'059

000°061

125°0b9'L

AL

164'652

8ze'ge9

000’061

6LL'885'L

0LAd

252'zeL

AR

0p0'061

GRE'JES')

60Ad

¥PE'LRY

826'019

000°061

zic'esy'l

80Ad

000°006

822'05€

000'061

AN !

Jes) aseq

1M1 s880X3]

WIAIRG g2 puog 2002
18557

U3 SJUSAT BoUBI0(]
18587

L1HL (ended

%E'E 918y UIMoID)
000°006$ te0\ aseg
ISEJRI04 | Y] SS39X3
pieog Jied



Z19'660'L

080'802

000'06 1

269'266'}

ShAd

2Q einpayog

6L2'160')

659269

000'061

v/8'EE6"]

YLAd

22g'1oo’t

£42'089

000'061

560'Z48'L

ELAd

080'956

012'999

000'061

062'Z18'L

(458

198'CL6

825059

000'06L

SB6E'PSL'L

LEAL

leo'ose

8ZE'GED

000'061

6V£'869'L

GLAd

996'8ey

BZ1'6Z9

Q00'061

vE0'PYO’L

60Ad

¥9'062

8Z6'019

000°061

225'165')

80Ad

000'000't

TN

000'061

82205}

dE8) O95Eg

1¥ 1 ss80x3

|0IAeg 192 puog Zo0zZ
'§597

13Juan) sjuan] aouslio|
15897

141 jended

°,8°¢ 91BY YJMOIE)
000°000°L$ JE9A 2seg
}seda104 1) Ss90Xg

pieog e



LEG'0EZ'}

0B80'80L

000'061

Lig'eeL'e

SkAd

13 8Inpayos

¥BS L1

659’269

000'061

6¥e'le0'e

LA

0¥ 080')

£.2'089

000'061

EL2'0E6'L

€LAd

GO5'Z86

0LZ'999

000'061

G12'8E8't

ChAd

989016

828°059

000'061

FLZ'162'L

LIAd

S6v'6E8

92£'8E9

000'061

£28'299'L

0lLAd

SIg'els

821'529

000'061

£0b'885'1

60Ad

9eg'LLs

826'0L9

000061

voL'ZLS'L

80Ad

000'006

92.'0GE

000'061

82z'0vb'L

iea) aseg

1M1 ss99xg

92IAIG 199 puog Z00Z
;5897

18jues) sjuaAg] aouLI0|4
18597

141 [enden

%S 9)ey yimolo
000°006$ Jeap aseg
Jsesa104 141 ss89xg
pieog Jieq



F¥rA: Vi)

080'80L

000061

15€'9/2°T

SPAd

23 sInpayog

P0OE'S8T'L

§59'769

000'061

656'291'2

viAd

0Sr'¥eL'L

£42'089

000'061

£22'¥90'C

€LAd

£6L0LL'L

01Z2'999

000°061

£0¥'996'L

ZTLAd

L€2'ZE0'}

825'059

000'061

592'2/8')

LA

152'556

82E'8E9

000'061

Ses'e8L’t

OLAd

§Z5'ce8

8Z1'6Z9

000'061

£59'869')

60Ad

geg'9ls

826'019

000061

¥9:'219'L

80Ad

000'000°L

8Z2°0SE

000'06}

8zL'ovs'L

leey eseq

11 ssaoxg

NVIARG 1qeq puod 2002
85897

Ja1ua7) SJUSAT SoUB10[4
1859

1ML (ended

%G 9IBY Yimolo
000°000°}$ Jea )\ eseq
3S€00104 141 $$99X]

pieog He4



IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

) IN THE MATTER OF EXTENDING THE
ORDER NO. 05-12- ) USE OF TRANSIENT ROOM TAX
) FUNDS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
)
)

AT THE LANE COUNTY FAIRGROUNDS

WHEREAS, in 2002, pursuant to LC 4.175(5) the Board of Commissioners
approved the use of excess transient room tax revenues for capital improvements for a
period beginning with the refinancing of certain debt and ending June 30, 2007, to be
used for capital projects pursuant to the Fairgrounds Capital Improvements Plan (Board
Order No. 02-1-9-4), and

WHEREAS, the Fair Board and the Board of Commissioners met on November
2, 2005 to discuss continuation of that commitment in a manner consistent with the
Board of Commissioners' action on September 13, 2005 expressing its intent to not sell
the Lane County Fairgrounds within the next 10 years, and

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the Board of Commissioners is willing to
express an intent to authorize continuation of a specified amount off excess transient tax
revenues for that period,

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that it is the Board of County
Commissioners’ intent that any excess transient room tax revenues, as provided by
Lane Code 4.175(5) and as determined by the Department of Management Services, but
not to exceed $900,000 annually, be made available for transfer to the Fair Board for the
period beginning July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2015, to be used for capital projects
pursuant to the Fairgrounds Capital Improvements Plan.

DATED this day of , 2005.

Chair, Lane County Board of
Commissioners

APPROVED A3 70 FORM

Dan_// &9/05 Ieng eo nty
Aevee N LT

OFFINE OF a2l eounser

HATAXES\ROOMTAX\BO-2015 FB capilal sweep.doc





